households and �nancial assistance to �rms. We explored the consequences of more lax social

distance policy in the previous results. Transfers to households has an important role as a

poverty alleviation tool, but does not directly a�ect productive capacity, the object of interest

in our analysis. Financial assistance to �rms, on the other hand, can help the economy maintain

productive capacity, for example by preventing widespread bankruptcies. In our setting, such

a policy would have bene�cial long-run e�ects as well, since they mitigate the consequences of

belief scarring. In this subsection, we use our model to quantify these long-run e�ects.

In line with this bankruptcy-preventing interpretation, we model a policy as a transfer to

�rms through a reduction in their debt burden. For concreteness, we present results for a policy

that reduces each �rm's debt burden by 10%, �nanced with lump-sum taxes.

16It is straightforward to compute this from the SKEW and VIX indices reported by the CBOE. The 3rd

central moment under the risk-neutral measure is E
(
Re − R̄e

)3
= 100−SKEWt

10 · V IX3
t . This calculation reveals

that between February and May 2020 the market implied third moment also became signi�cantly more negative
(from -0.04 to -0.09).

27

2019 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Baseline level change level change

Credit Spreads 0.837% 0.842% +0.5 bps 0.838% +0.1 bps
Debt 2.75 2.56 -0.19 2.63 -0.12
Default 2.0% 2.0% 0 2.0% 0
Risk free rate 4% 3% -1% 4% -0.1%
Equity market value 0.44 0.45 +0.01 0.44 0
SKEW 102.7 111.3 +8.6 104.2 +1.5

Third moment E
[(
Re − R̄e

)3]
-1.5 -9.8 -8.3 -2.6 -1.1

Table 3: Changes in �nancial market variables: Baseline, Scenarios 1 and 2.
Baseline is the steady state pre-pandemic, under 2019 beliefs. Columns labelled�change� are the raw di�erence

between the long run average values under 2019 and 2020 beliefs in each scenario. They do not capture any

changes that take place along the transition path or during the pandemic. The aggregate market capitalization in

our model is the value of the dividend claim times the aggregate capital stock. Third moment is E
[(
Re − R̄e

)3]×
104, where Re is the return on equity. The expectation is taken under the risk-neutral measure. For the no-